
 

 
 

Audit and Governance  Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 27 February 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  

Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Barry Goringe, 
Bill Pipe, Bill Trite, Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher, Robin Legg and David Gray 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 

the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 

public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Item  Pages 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

2.   MINUTES 

 
5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2023.  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 

as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 

interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting.  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for and 
include your name, address and contact details.  Questions and statements 
received in line with the council’s rules for public participation will be 
published as a supplement to the agenda. 

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or statement is 
8.30am on 22nd February 2023. 

 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

 

 To note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-
committee (if any meetings have been held). 

 

 

6.   QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 2022/23 

 

11 - 28 

 To receive a report by Heather Lappin, Head of Strategic Finance.  
 

 

7.   UPDATE ON THE EXTERNAL AUDIT OF 2020/21 AND 2021/22 AND 
THE VALUE FOR MONEY OPINION FOR 2020/21 

 

29 - 34 

 To receive a report by Ian Howse and Stuart Kenny, Audit and 
Assurance, Deloitte.  

 

 

8.   APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT COMMITTEE 

MEMBERS 

 

35 - 40 

 To receive a report by Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance.  

 

 

9.   REVIEW OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION RULES 

 

41 - 46 

 To receive a report by Susan Dallison, Democratic Services.  
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
47 - 48 

 To consider the Work Programme for the Committee. 
 

 

11.   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 

notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item  



 

in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 

item of business is considered. 
 
There is no exempt business.  

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 16 JANUARY 2023 

 
Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), 

Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher, Robin Legg and David Gray 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Barry Goringe and Bill Pipe 

 
Also present:   

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice), Marc Eyre (Service Manager 
for Assurance), David Bonner (Service Manager for Business Intelligence and 

Performance), David Trotter (Risk and Resilience Officer), Angela Hooper 
(Principal Auditor SWAP), Neil Gorman (Service Manager (Finance) Corp Policy & 
Comp), Heather Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), Richard Ironside (Senior 

Accountant), Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer), Antony Littlechild (Sustainability Team Manager), Chris Matthews (Interim 

Head of HR) and Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

88.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bill Pipe and Barry Goringe. 
 

89.   Minutes 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

90.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

91.   Public Participation 

 
There were no public statements and questions to report. 

 
92.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November were received and noted. 
 

93.   SWAP Update Report 

 
The Principal Auditor introduced the report and updated the committee on 

work undertaken by the Internal Auditors.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 Whilst a follow up of the Premises Health & Safety significant risk had not yet 
been undertaken, Internal Audit had been advised that work was progressing 
to implement the actions but that these may take longer than originally 

anticipated. Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee were scheduled to 
investigate the reasons to understand the circumstances around this issue. 

There were also concerns raised that issues similar to that identified during 
the audit could be replicated elsewhere.  
 

Cllr Susan Cocking thanke
[...]
tee already operated with independent membership 
alongside elected members.  
 

Those members who sat on these committees confirmed that the independent 
representative offered skills and knowledge of working practices and enriched 

the committee’s decision-making.  
 
However, the success of the process would depend on the individual’s 

expertise, and whether they would be required to have an audit and finance 
background. 

 
Following much discussion members agreed that further investigation in this 
potential proposal would be welcomed.  

 
Decision:  

That a detailed report on the impact of the introduction of independent 
membership to the Audit and Governance Committee be presented to a future 
meeting of the committee. 

 
98.   Updates from the Monitoring Officer on the Constitution 

 
The Head of Legal Services gave a verbal update on recent constitution 
changes taken by the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers.  

 
The Monitoring Officer exercised his delegated power on 12th December 

2022 for an amendment to Article 7: Overview Committees and Scrutiny 
Committees, Para 7.2 (d) to clarify that both the People and Health Overview 
Committee and the Scrutiny Committee include education representatives. 

 
The Monitoring Officer exercised his delegated power on 22nd December 

2022 for an amendment to the Officer Scheme of Delegation to clarify that the 
Executive Director of Place delegated power [132 – disposals, acquisitions, 
and other property transaction] includes use of compulsory purchase powers 

and that the delegation can be used for matters over £500,000 where Cabinet 
have already given approval. 

 
Noted 

 

99.   Forward Plan 

 

Subject to a minor amendment the Forward Plan was received and noted. 
 

100.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items to report. 

 
101.   Exempt Business 

 

There were no exempt items to report.  
 

 

Page 8



5 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.34 am 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
[...]
Audit and Governance Committee 

27 February 2023 

Appointment of Co-opted Independent 
Committee Members 

 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council  

 
Executive Director: J Mair, Director of Legal & Democratic   

     
Report Author:  Marc Eyre 
Title:   Service Manager for Assurance 

Tel:   01305 224358 
Email:   marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Brief Summary: CIPFA good practice suggests that local authority Audit 

Committees should include at least two co-opted independent committee 

members to supplement the expertise of existing membership.  Currently the 

Council’s Audit and Governance Committee’s constitution is purely made up of 

elected councillors, based on the political balance.   

The Committee briefly discussed the option of including co-opted members into 

the committee’s membership at the 16 January 2023 meeting.  Those councillors 

in attendance that had experience of working alongside co-optees confirmed that 

the independent representatives enriched the scrutiny and decision-making 

processes.  There was broad support to incorporate independent membership at 

the earliest opportunity (option two below) but it was agreed to discuss options 

more fully at the February meeting. 

This report provides some background on what could be perceived as benefits of 

co-opted independent members to support a recommendation from this 

committee to full council on 11 May 2023, and a resultant change to the 

constitution. 

Recommendation: To consider the following three options: 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=5436&Ver=4


Option one – Do nothing; 
 

Option two – Incorporate co-opted independent membership at the earliest 
opportunity; 

 
Option three – Incorporate co-opted independent membership following local 
elections in May 2024. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:     To ensure that the Committee has the 

appropriate level of technical expertise to perform its role as set out in its terms of 
reference. 
 

 
1. Background 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

issued a revised position statement for Audit Committees in Local 

Authorities and Police during 2022.  This proposes that it is good practice 

for Audit Committees for local authorities to include at least two co-opted 

independent members within its membership.  There is no legislative 

direction to enforce this, but CIPFA recognise this practice to supplement 

and fill any gaps in a committee’s technical expertise.  Within Dorset 

Council, the role of the committee goes beyond that of an Audit 

Committee, to include a remit for governance and standards. 

1.2 A number of other Dorset Council Committees and panels benefit from the 

external expertise provided by co-opted independent members.  This 

includes the Harbours Committee and the Dorset Police and Crime Panel. 

1.3 Currently the Audit and Governance Committee is made up of ten elected 

councillors, based on political balance.  If two co-optees were added to the 

existing ten elected councillors the Conservative Group would be entitled 

to a majority, however as with the existing committee the Leader has 

agreed not to take up the full entitlement.   

1.4 Co-opted independent members would be full voting members of the 

Committee (other than for Code of Conduct matters) and would be treated 

equally to elected members in terms of access to support and information.  

Good practice suggests that the term of co-opted members should be for 

four years, and should generally not exceed two-terms, to ensure that 

fresh ideas, perspectives and experience are injected into the committee 

on a semi-regular basis. 

Page 36

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/
file:///C:/Users/marc.eyre/Downloads/CIPFA-Audit-Committee-Position-Statement-2022%20(4).pdf


1.5 The skills that candidates should be able to demonstra
[...]
022.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=5436&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee 

27 February 2023 

Review of Public Participation Rules 
 

For Recommendation to Council 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council  

Local Councillor(s): All   

Executive Director: J Mair, Director of Legal & Democratic   

     
Report Author: Susan Dallison 

Title: Team Leader, Democratic Services  
Tel: 01305 252216   

Email: susan.dallison@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary: 

In November 2022 the Monitoring Officer received a request from the Chairman 

of Council to review the current public participation procedure rules.  The request 

was prompted by the Full Council meeting held in October 2022 when the council 

received a total of 18 questions and 2 statements from residents and 

organisations for the public participation period.  The time provided in the 

Constitution for public participation is 30 minutes. To provide equity and to 

enable all of the questions to be out at the meeting the Chairman requested each 

person to read out the question only and not the preamble.  The receipt of such a 

large number of questions from the public made the management of the public 

participation difficult for the Chairman of Council as it was unsatisfactory for 

residents who had submitted a question with a long preamble who were then 

unable to put the question into context at the meeting.    The Chairman of Council 

subsequently made a request to the Monitoring Officer to review the current 

procedure rules to see if improvements could be made to make the process more 

manageable whilst giving the public the opportunity to read out their questions in 

full, including the preamble, within the half hour public participation period. At the 

meeting of the Audit & Governance on 14th November 2022 members agreed to 

establish an informal Task and Finish Group to undertake the review with a 

report back to the Audit & Governance Committee with any recommendations.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Recommendation: 

That the Procedure Rules for Public Participation be amended as follows: 

 
(a) That the Council accepts the first 8 questions and the first 8 statements 

received from members of the public or organisations for each Full Council 
meeting on a first come first served basis in accordance with the current 
deadline for receipt of questions and statements; 

(b) That any questions received over the first 8 questions, the resident or 
organisation will be asked if they wish to receive a written response from 

the Portfolio Holder; 
(c) That members of the public or organisations can submit a maximum of 1 

question or 1 statement at each meeting of the Full Council; 

(d) That each question or statement submitted be up to a word count of 450 
and the response from the Portfolio holder be a maximum of 300 words; 

(e) That statements received by residents or organisations be published, in 
full, before the Full Council meeting as a supplement to the agenda and 
published, in full, as an appendix to the minutes but will not be read out at 

the Full Council meeting to allow more time for questions and responses.  
 

Reason for Recommendation: 

To enable the Chairman of Council to manage the half hour public participation 
period effectively and allow each person who submits a question to read out the 

question in full and receive a response. 
 

1. Report 

1.1 Following the agreement of the Audit & Governance Committee a 

politically balanced informal member task and finish group was 

established and the following members were nominated by Political Group 

Leaders: 

 

Cllr Val Pothecary (Chairman of Council)  

Cllr Richard Biggs (Chairman of Audit & Governance Committee)  
Cllr Barry Goringe (Vice-chairman of Council & member of Audit & 

Governance Committee)  
Cllr Bill Pipe (Member of Audit & Governance Committee)  

Cllr Belinda Bawden (Member of Audit & Governance Committee)  
 

1.2 A meeting of the Task and Finish Group was held on Thursday 5th January 

2023 with the following members and officers in attendance: 

Cllr B Bawden, Cllr R Biggs, Cllr B Pipe and Cllr V Pothecary (on-line), J 

Andrews and S Dallison. Cllr B Goringe sent his apologies. 

1.3 The Chairman of Council outlined the difficulties of managing the public 

participation period when such large numbers of questions were received 

Page 42

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


and the unsatisfactory position of having to ask the public to read out the 

question only without the preamble that put the question into context.  The 

Group discussed the various options for effectively managing the public 

participation element of the Full Council meeting.  Members considered 

moving the public participation period to the end of the agenda, to allow for 

the council’s decision making to take place first, however the Group felt 

that this would have a detrimental effect on public participation as it may 

put off residents from attending the meeting if they had to wait until the 

end of the agenda.  The Group also considered whether the 30-minute 

public participation period should be extended to a longer timeframe but 

felt overall that this would not be practical as it would give less time for the 

formal decision making on the council’s strategic policies which should be 

the main focus of the meeting.  The Group did however feel that there 

were a number of alterations that could assist the Chairman of Council 

with managing the public participation period and these suggestions for 

amending the current procedure rules are set out in the Recommendations 

(a) to (e) above. 

1.4 The rationale for each of the recommendations is set out below:  

(a) That the Council accepts the first 8 questions and the first 8 
statements received by members of the public or organisation for 
each Full Council meeting on a first come first served basis and in 

accordance with the current deadline for receipt of questions and 
statements.  In the current Procedure Rules, there is no limit to the 

number of questions or statements that will be accepted for each public 
participation period.  The Chairman of Council therefore finds herself in 
a position of trying to squeeze all questions into the 30-minute period 

no matter how many questions are submitted. The Group felt that a 
maximum of 8 questions was a reasonable and practical number to 
deal with within the 30-minute public participation period.   A limit of 8 

would ensure that the resident would be assured of being able to ask 
their question in full and receive the response from the appropriate 

Portfolio Holder without feeling rushed or being denied the opportunity 
to read out the preamble to their question.   
 

(b) That any questions received over the first 8 questions, the 
resident or organisation will be asked if they wish to receive a 

written response from the Portfolio Holder.  To ensure that all 

residents or organisations that submit a question receive a response 
the Group considered it important that all those over the first 8 

questions received and accepted will be offered a formal written 
response from the Portfolio Holder.  This arrangement would mirror the 

current procedure rule that any question not read out within the 30-

Page 43



minute period would receive a written response from the appropriate 
Portfolio Holder.  The Group was also supportive of a suggestion from 

officers that when corresponding with the resident the Democratic 
Services Officer could signpost the resident to other options that might 

be helpful, for example if the answer to a question could be found 
online or the option of submitting a question to one of the monthly 
Cabinet meetings.       
   

(c) That members of the public or residents can submit a maximum 

of 1 question or 1 statement at each meeting of the Full Council;  

The current Procedure Rules enable a resident to submit up to 2 
questions or 2 statements or 1 question and 1 statement at each Full 

Council meeting.  By adjusting this to 1 question or 1 statement per 
resident or organisation would allow for up to 8 members of the public 

to speak at each meeting.  If this rule was not adjusted as proposed, it 
could restrict the number of people speaking to just 4 at each meeting 
if the current full entitlement was applied.         
 
 

(d) That each question or statement submitted be up to a word count 
of 450 and the response from the Portfolio holder be a maximum 
of 300 words; Under the current Procedure Rules each resident 

asking a question has up to 3 minutes to read out each question, which 
includes time for the preamble to put a question into context. The Task 

and Finish Group are not proposing to change the time allowed but 
have asked that it be expressed by the number of words allowed i.e. 
450, this enables the person submitting the question to easily check via 

a word count and to encourage the resident to read the question as 
submitted rather than read out alternative wording at the meeting.  The 

Task and Finish Group also felt that responses from Portfolio Holders 
could be more direct and succinct and therefore are suggesting that 
the response to each question be a maximum of 300 words or 2 

minutes.               
 

(e) That statements received from residents or organisations be 
published, in full, before the Full Council meeting as a 
supplement to the agenda and published, in full, as an appendix 

to the minutes but will not be read out at the Full Council meeting 
to allow more time for questions and responses.  The Task and 

Finish Group are proposing that the Procedure Rules be amended so 
that statements submitted for the Full Council meeting are not read out 
during the public participation period.  In line with the current set of 

procedure rules statements do not receive a response and this change 
would enable more questions to be put and answered at the meeting.  

The statements, as now, would still be published with the agenda and 
appended to the minutes of the meeting as a matter of public record. 

Page 44



 

1.5 Although not forming part of the recommendations the Task and Finish 

Group wished to highlight the benefit to democracy of enabling members 

of the public to ask their questions via the hybrid MS Teams facility and 

thanked the Chairman of Council for introducing this as part of the 

arrangements for Full Council meetings.  The Group also expressed 

support for any changes approved to the public participation procedures to 

be communicated with the public together with information on how to 

engage with the council as part of the democratic processes.   

2. Financial Implications 

None 

3. Environmental Implications 

None 

4. Well-being and Health Implications  

None 

Other Implications 

None 

Risk Assessment 

6.1 HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the level 

of risk has been identified as: 

Current Risk: LOW 

Residual Risk: LOW 

 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

Not required 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

Link to the Procedure Rules in the current Constitution: 
Constitution Procedure Rules 

 

Page 45

https://dorsetcc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/kate_critchel_dorsetcouncil_gov_uk/Documents/New%20folder%20(2)/There#Equalities
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s31952/Part%202%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20-%20Council%20and%20Committee%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2023 
 

27 February 2023 
 Quarter 3 Financial Management 

Report  
Management Report  Officer Contact- Heather Lappin  

 Update on the External Audit of 

2020/21 and 2021/22 and the Value 
for Money Opinion for 2020/21 

Update Report Offic
[...]
 November 2019 

 
 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Quarter 3 Financial Management Report 2022/23
	Cabinet Quarter 3 Financial Management Report 2022/23

	7 Update on the External Audit of 2020/21 and 2021/22 and the Value for Money Opinion for 2020/21
	Dorset Council�Status Report
	Partner introduction
	Partner introduction (continued)
	Purpose of our report and responsibility statement
	

	8 Appointment of Co-opted Independent Committee Members
	9 Review of Public Participation Rules
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), 
Rod Adkins, Bill Pipe, Bill Trite, Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher and David Gray 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Barry Goringe and Robin Legg 
 
Also present remotely: Ian Howse, Sally White (Assistant Director SWAP) and 
Angela Hooper (Principal Auditor SWAP) 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and 
Monitoring Officer), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Sean Cremer 
(Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial), John Sellgren (Executive Director, 
Place), Susan Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader), David Trotter (Risk and 
Resilience Officer), Heather Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance) and Matthew Piles 
(Corporate Director - Economic Growth and Infrastructure) 

 
102.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Barry Goringe and Robin Legg. 
 

103.   Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2023 were confirmed and signed. 

 
104.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

105.   Public Participation 
 
There were no public statements and questions to report. 
 

106.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 
 
No meetings of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-committee had been held 
since the last meeting. 
 

107.   Quarter 3 Financial Management Report 2022/23 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance introduced the Quarter 3 financial report which had 
been considered by Cabinet on 23 January 2023 and set out the current financial 
position and the progress made to date.  



2 

  
The overall forecasted overspend was £8.4 million in Quarter 3, compared to 
Quarter 2 which was £7.8 million. The main areas of overspend and in-year 
council rate collection/business rates and sundry debt were covered. The 
committee was made aware that any continued use of reserves would impact the 
resilience of the Council. The Council’s risk rating had returned to high due to 
recent economic events; capital spend continues to fall behind, and a detailed 
review of the existing capital program was being undertaken.  
  
The committee covered matters such as, the update on 10.26 and the high needs 
block entering a safety valve agreement with department of education, workshops 
held with department of education to discuss improvements and causes and the 
development of a recovery plan.  
  
To put the report into context, Matthew Piles, the Corporate Director of Economic 
Growth, and Infrastructure outlined to the committee the Dorset Travel Budget and 
highlighted the challenges faced from inflation, fuel, and driver costs.  
  
The procurement bill was subsequently discussed along with, debt management 
and the review of the capital program. 
  
Noted 
 

108.   Update on the External Audit of 2020/21 and 2021/22 and the Value for 
Money Opinion for 2020/21 
 
Ian Howse from Deloitte updated the committee on the external audits 2020-21 
and 2021-22.  
  
The committee was informed that the 2020-21 audit had been delayed along with 
157 other councils across the country and highlighted that there were issues 
around infrastructure assets in terms of how they are accounted for and that this 
was a national problem. 
  
There had been a statutory instrument issued and guidance from CIPFA 
considered by the council. The reduced disclosures option will be implemented, a 
review of useful economic lives will result in slight changes in figures to accounts 
as revised levels of life are applied to some infrastructure assets. 
  
The committee was assured that good progress was being made and the aim was 
to clear the backlog and conclude the audit 2020-21 in time for next Audit and 
Governance meeting on 17 April 2023. The 2021-22 audit would be completed 
alongside the 2021 audit, and that it should be ready to sign by the summer. The 
aim was to complete the 2022-23 audit by the end of the year.  
  
Taxpayer value for money and delays to audits were covered. It was made clear to 
the committee that the national audit office set out requirements for auditors on 
value for money and assessments were at a high level. A process to secure value 
for money and ensure a balanced budget, set the accounts and to monitor the cost 
of delivering services must be followed.   
  



3 

The committee was informed that audits were becoming more complex as 
regulations increased, there were issues across sectors and limited resources 
available to deliver work on time.  But it was ensured that efforts were being made 
to complete the audits as quickly as possible.   
  
Noted 
 

109.   Appointment of Co-opted Independent Committee Members 
 
The Service Manager for Assurance outlined a report on the appointment of Co-
opted Independent Members to the committee.  
  
The committee was made aware that Co-opted members would meet best practice 
CIPFA guidelines and supplement existing knowledge and skills.  
  
The committee considered the following three options:  

 Option one- Do nothing.  

 Option two- Incorporate co-opted independent membership at the earliest 
opportunity.  

 Option three- Incorporate co-opted independent membership following local 
elections in May 2024. 

  
Concern was expressed regarding the appointment of independent members so 
close to the next Dorset Council elections and that the new council elected in 2024 
should not be encumbered by this decision. Existing external and internal auditors 
were already being paid for by Dorset Council and co-opted members would cost 
the council additional money in allowances.   
  
However, further comments were made that it was good practice to have co-opted 
members, as advised by the LGA. It would be a small cost of £500-£2000 per 
annum and there would be no compulsion for co-opted members to be paid and 
could be voluntary. Allowing co-opted members to be members of the committee 
would add a level of continuity as there may be a number of councillors retiring in 
2024.    
  
It was suggested that it would be beneficial to conduct a skills audit of existing 
committee members to identify the skills already on the committee that could then 
inform the set of skills required by co-opted members.  
  
Members requested that the term Co-opted Independent Members used in report 
be amended to Co-opted Members and the Director, Legal and Democratic, 
agreed with the suggested change. 
  
It was proposed by Cllr Bill Trite and seconded by Cllr David Grey.  
  
Decision 
To propose to Full Council that the Committee’s constitution is changed to 
incorporate two co-opted members, at the earliest opportunity.  
Reason for decision  
To ensure that the Committee has the appropriate level of technical expertise to 
perform its role as set out in its terms of reference. 



4 

 
110.   Review of Public Participation Rules 

 
The Democratic Services Team Leader introduced a report on a review of the 
Public Participation Rules.  
  
The committee was advised that any decisions to amend procedure rules will have 
to be recommended to Full Council as it was a change to the Constitution.   
  
Concerns were raised about limiting public participation to 8 questions in 30 
minutes and how this could restrict public participation.  
  
Members also discussed how Dorset Council enabled people to attend meetings, 
submit questions and attend remotely. The importance of encouraging 
participation from the public was highlighted.  
  
As an amendment it was proposed by Cllr David Grey and seconded by Cllr 
Belinda Bawden that in exceptional circumstances the Chairman of Council to 
have the discretion to allow more than 8 questions. 
  
On being put to the vote the amendment was CARRIED    
 
Recommendation to Full Council 
  
That the Procedure Rules for Public Participation be amended as follows: 
(a) That the Council accepts the first 8 questions and the first 8 statements 
received from members of the public or organisations for each Full Council  
meeting on a first come first served basis in accordance with the current  
deadline for receipt of questions and statements; 
(b) That, in exceptional circumstances the Chairman of Council has discretion to 
allow more than 8 questions.    
(c) That any questions received over the first 8 questions, the resident or  
organisation will be asked if they wish to receive a written response from  
the Portfolio Holder; 
(d) That members of the public or organisations can submit a maximum of 1  
question or 1 statement at each meeting of the Full Council; 
(e) That each question or statement submitted be up to a word count of 450  
and the response from the Portfolio holder be a maximum of 300 words; 
(f) That statements received by residents or organisations be published, in  
full, before the Full Council meeting as a supplement to the agenda and  
published, in full, as an appendix to the minutes but will not be read out at 
the Full Council meeting to allow more time for questions and responses. 
  
Reason for Decision 
To enable the Chairman of Council to manage the half hour public participation 
period effectively and allow each person who submits a question to read out the 
question in full and receive a response. 
 

111.   Work Programme 
 
The Audit 2021 accounts to be added to the work programme. 



5 

 
112.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items to report.  
 

113.   Exempt Business 
 
There were no exempt items to report.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10:00- 11:36 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


